



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 109/2024**

AMIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Advocate.**

versus

NATIONAL BAL BHAWAN & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. S. Rajappa, Mr. R. Gowrishankar, Ms. G. Dhivyasri, Advocates for R-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **07.07.2025**

CM APPL. 38862/2025 (for early hearing of CM APPL. 505/2024)

1. The petitioner seeks early hearing of CM APPL. 505/2024 (by which the petitioner sought interim directions), on the ground that the respondent No. 1 – National Bal Bhawan [“NBB”] has advertised three posts for which the petitioner is eligible for promotion, and which are the subject matter of the present writ petition.

2. The advertisement annexed to the application shows that NBB has advertised the posts of Deputy Director (Programme, Coordination & Research), Assistant Director (Science), and Officer-in-Charge (Photography). However, a perusal of the writ petition shows that the petitioner is seeking promotion to the post of Senior Instructor (Photography) or Programme Organiser. This is evident from paragraph 3 (iii) of the writ petition as well as the representations annexed to the writ



petition.

3. In these circumstances, the petitioner has not made out a ground for early hearing of the writ petition. The writ petition was instituted only in the year 2024, and is scheduled to be listed on 10.11.2025.

4. The application is therefore rejected.

W.P.(C) 109/2024

List on the date fixed, i.e., 10.11.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JULY 7, 2025
‘Bhupi/Jishnu’/